
Kansas Department of Commerce 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program 

1000 S.W. Jackson St., Suite 100 
Topeka,KS 66612-1354 

DETERMINATION OF LEVEL OF REVIEW 

Appendix C 

ENVIRONMENT AL REVIEW RECORD (ERR) 

Grantee Name & Project Number: Backroads News & Media, Inc. dba Washington County News, S-Corp, 
21-CV-145

Project Location: Washington County - 323 C St., Washington. KS 66968 

Project Description: Newspaper $20,533 in grant funds; 1.75 FTE jobs retained; funds used for working 
capital for business retention. 

The subject project has been reviewed pursuant to HUD regulations 24 CFR Part 58, "Environmental Review 
Procedures for Entities Assuming HUD Environmental Responsibilities," and the following determination with 
respect to the project is made: 

0 Exempt from NEPA review requirements per 24 CFR 58.34(a)(__) 

igi Categorical Exclusion NOT Subject to §58.5 authorities per 24 CFR 58.35(b)(J.) 

0 Categorical Exclusion SUBJECT to §58.5 authorities per 24 CFR 58.35(a)(_) 

0 An Environmental Assessment (EA) is required to be performed. 

0 An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is required to be performed. 

The ERR (see §58.38) must contain all the environmental review documents, public notices and written 

determinations or environmental findings required by Part 58 as evidence of review, decision making and

actions pertaining to a particular project. Include additional information including checklists, studies, analyses

and documentation as appropriate. 

Raleight Ordoyne, Chairman 
Chief Elected Official (print name/title) 

Community Development Block Grant 110 Grantee Handbook 



Eligibility Max 30,000.00$           
Award Amount 20,533.00$           

Date Issued Service Provider  Voucher /
 Invoice # 

Description of Service Amount  Payment
Method 

Check # Acct # Date
Cleared

Eligible Amt Running Total Comments

5/5/2021 USPS - Washington Post Office 427594771, 427594631 Postage for newspaper distribution 281.67                 Check 2873 1430309372 5/5/2021 281.67                     20,251.33                    

5/12/2021 USPS - Washington Post Office 428549760, 428549563 Postage for newspaper distribution 311.48                 Check 2888 1430309372 5/12/2021 311.48                     19,939.85                    

5/19/2021 USPS - Washington Post Office 429490029, 429489769 Postage for newspaper distribution 296.26                 Check 2894 1430309372 5/19/2021 296.26                     19,643.59                    

5/26/2021 USPS - Washington Post Office 430525703, 430525371 Postage for newspaper distribution 306.89                 Check 2911 1430309372 5/26/2021 306.89                     19,336.70                    

6/2/2021 USPS - Washington Post Office 431418229, 431416708 Postage for newspaper distribution 311.00                 Check 2924 1430309372 6/2/2021 311.00                     19,025.70                    

6/9/2021 USPS - Washington Post Office 432468305, 432467816 Postage for newspaper distribution 277.50                 Check 2928 1430309372 6/9/2021 277.50                     18,748.20                    

6/16/2021 USPS - Washington Post Office 433468088, 433467247 Postage for newspaper distribution 297.01                 Check 2943 1430309372 6/16/2021 297.01                     18,451.19                    

6/23/2021 USPS - Washington Post Office 434479415, 434482622 Postage for newspaper distribution 305.94                 Check 2960 1430309372 6/23/2021 30.59                       18,420.60                    

6/30/2021 USPS - Washington Post Office 435591298, 435591513 Postage for newspaper distribution 289.72                 Check 2968 1430309372 6/30/2021 289.72                     18,130.88                    

7/7/2021 USPS - Washington Post Office 436341518, 436341442 Postage for newspaper distribution 280.77                 Check 2978 1430309372 7/7/2021 280.77                     17,850.11                    

7/14/2021 USPS - Washington Post Office 437324916, 437324873 Postage for newspaper distribution 280.42                 Check 2989 1430309372 7/14/2021 280.42                     17,569.69                    

7/21/2021 USPS - Washington Post Office 438409489, 438409436 Postage for newspaper distribution 281.65                 Check 2999 1430309372 7/21/2021 281.65                     17,288.04                    

7/28/2021 USPS - Washington Post Office 439533496, 439533264 Postage for newspaper distribution 306.88                 Check 3016 1430309372 7/28/2021 306.88                     16,981.16                    

5/25/2021 Blade-Empire Publishing Co. 222395, 222581, 222650, 222919 Newspaper printing 1,717.71             Check 2884 1430309372 5/26/2021 1,717.71                 15,263.45                    

6/24/2021 Blade-Empire Publishing Co. 223157, 223428, 223618, 223853 Newspaper printing 1,690.15             Check 2942 1430309372 6/30/2021 1,690.15                 13,573.30                    

7/26/2021 Blade-Empire Publishing Co. 224161, 224332, 224476, 224558 Newspaper printing 1,356.50             Check 2987 1430309372 7/29/2021 1,356.50                 12,216.80                    

7/7/2021 Jana Buehler payroll Payroll 627.56                 Check 2982 1430309372 7/15/2021 627.56                     11,589.24                    

7/21/2021 Jana Buehler payroll Payroll 372.72                 Check 3002 1430309372 7/27/2021 372.72                     11,216.52                    

5/12/2021 Cynthia Scheer payroll Payroll 738.40                 Check 2891 1430309372 5/17/2021 738.40                     10,478.12                    

5/26/2021 Cynthia Scheer payroll Payroll 802.15                 Check 2914 1430309372 5/26/2021 802.15                     9,675.97                      

6/9/2021 Cynthia Scheer payroll Payroll 796.56                 Check 2931 1430309372 6/9/2021 796.56                     8,879.41                      

6/23/2021 Cynthia Scheer payroll Payroll 798.35                 Check 2963 1430309372 7/16/2021 798.35                     8,081.06                      

7/7/2021 Cynthia Scheer payroll Payroll 789.96                 Check 2981 1430309372 7/7/2021 789.96                     7,291.10                      

7/21/2021 Cynthia Scheer payroll Payroll 778.77                 Check 3003 1430309372 8/20/2021 778.77                     6,512.33                      

5/12/2021 Iola Wolfe payroll Payroll 410.50                 Check 2890 1430309372 5/12/2021 410.50                     6,101.83                      

5/26/2021 Iola Wolfe payroll Payroll 423.73                 Check 2913 1430309372 5/26/2021 423.73                     5,678.10                      

6/9/2021 Iola Wolfe payroll Payroll 312.91                 Check 2930 1430309372 6/9/2021 312.91                     5,365.19                      

6/23/2021 Iola Wolfe payroll Payroll 423.73                 Check 2962 1430309372 6/23/2021 423.73                     4,941.46                      

7/7/2021 Iola Wolfe payroll Payroll 432.88                 Check 2980 1430309372 7/7/2021 432.88                     4,508.58                      

7/21/2021 Iola Wolfe payroll Payroll 253.96                 Check 3001 1430309372 7/21/2021 253.96                     4,254.62                      

4/12/2021 Jennifer Thalmann payroll Payroll 1,391.89             Check 2838 1430309372 5/10/2021 1,391.89                 2,862.73                      Owner

4/26/2021 Jennifer Thalmann payroll Payroll 1,391.89             Check 2861 1430309372 5/13/2021 1,391.89                 1,470.84                      Owner

5/10/2021 Jennifer Thalmann payroll Payroll 1,391.89             Check 2878 1430309372 5/25/2021 1,391.89                 78.95                            Owner

5/24/2021 Jennifer Thalmann payroll Payroll 1,391.89             Check 2903 1430309372 6/11/2021 1,391.89                 (1,312.94)                     Owner

6/7/2021 Jennifer Thalmann payroll Payroll 1,391.89             Check 2919 1430309372 7/22/2021 1,391.89                 (2,704.83)                     Owner

6/21/2021 Jennifer Thalmann payroll Payroll 1,391.89             Check 2949 1430309372 8/11/2021 1,391.89                 (4,096.72)                     Owner

4/12/2021 Dan Thalmann payroll Payroll 186.10                 Check 2837 1430309372 5/10/2021 186.10                     (4,282.82)                     Owner

4/26/2021 Dan Thalmann payroll Payroll 186.10                 Check 2860 1430309372 5/13/2021 186.10                     (4,468.92)                     Owner

5/10/2021 Dan Thalmann payroll Payroll 186.10                 Check 2877 1430309372 5/25/2021 186.10                     (4,655.02)                     Owner

5/24/2021 Dan Thalmann payroll Payroll 186.10                 Check 2902 1430309372 6/11/2021 186.10                     (4,841.12)                     Owner

6/7/2021 Dan Thalmann payroll Payroll 186.10                 Check 2918 1430309372 8/11/2021 186.10                     (5,027.22)                     Owner

6/21/2021 Dan Thalmann payroll Payroll 186.10                 Check 2948 1430309372 8/11/2021 186.10                     (5,213.32)                     Owner

2/1/2021 Dan Thalmann Payroll 186.10                 Check 2712 1430309372 2/1/2021 186.10                     (5,399.42)                     Owner

2/15/2021 Dan Thalmann Payroll 186.10                 Check 2739 1430309372 2/16/2021 186.10                     (5,585.52)                     Owner

3/1/2021 Dan Thalmann Payroll 186.10                 Check 2760 1430309372 3/2/2021 186.10                     (5,771.62)                     Owner
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3/15/2021 Dan Thalmann Payroll 186.10                 Check 2788 1430309372 3/15/2021 186.10                     (5,957.72)                     Owner

3/29/2021 Dan Thalmann Payroll 311.10                 Check 2811 1430309372 4/5/2021 311.10                     (6,268.82)                     Owner

2/1/2021 Jennifer Thalmann Payroll 1,391.89             Check 2713 1430309372 2/1/2021 1,391.89                 (7,660.71)                     Owner

2/15/2021 Jennifer Thalmann Payroll 1,391.89             Check 2740 1430309372 2/16/2021 1,391.89                 (9,052.60)                     Owner

3/1/2021 Jennifer Thalmann Payroll 1,391.89             Check 2761 1430309372 3/2/2021 1,391.89                 (10,444.49)                  Owner

3/15/2021 Jennifer Thalmann Payroll 1,391.89             Check 2789 1430309372 3/15/2021 1,391.89                 (11,836.38)                  Owner

3/29/2021 Jennifer Thalmann Payroll 1,391.89             Check 2812 1430309372 4/5/2021 1,391.89                 (13,228.27)                  Owner

2/3/2021 Cynthia Scheer Payroll 732.03                 Check 2727 1430309372 2/9/2021 732.03                     (13,960.30)                  

2/17/2021 Cynthia Scheer Payroll 692.01                 Check 2750 1430309372 2/19/2021 692.01                     (14,652.31)                  

3/3/2021 Cynthia Scheer Payroll 707.88                 Check 2770 1430309372 3/8/2021 707.88                     (15,360.19)                  

3/17/2021 Cynthia Scheer Payroll 704.29                 Check 2798 1430309372 5/3/2021 704.29                     (16,064.48)                  

3/31/2021 Cynthia Scheer Payroll 735.62                 Check 2821 1430309372 5/3/2021 735.62                     (16,800.10)                  

2/3/2021 Iola Wolfe Payroll 449.75                 Check 2726 1430309372 2/3/2021 449.75                     (17,249.85)                  

2/17/2021 Iola Wolfe Payroll 383.87                 Check 2748 1430309372 2/17/2021 383.87                     (17,633.72)                  

3/3/2021 Iola Wolfe Payroll 426.04                 Check 2768 1430309372 3/3/2021 426.04                     (18,059.76)                  

3/17/2021 Iola Wolfe Payroll 396.34                 Check 2800 1430309372 3/17/2021 396.34                     (18,456.10)                  

3/31/2021 Iola Wolfe Payroll 400.03                 Check 2820 1430309372 3/31/2021 400.03                     (18,856.13)                  

(18,856.13)                  

Total Expenses 39,664.48$         Total Eligible Expenses 39,389.13$             
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